
2101 1st Avenue Southwest: 

Accessory Building Height Variance 

Staf f  Report—City  of  Great  Fal ls  

B OA R D  O F  A D J U S T M E N T  

Synopsis 

The applicant is requesting a variance to City Code Title 17, Chapter 20, Article 4, Ex-
hibit 20-4, Development standards for residential zoning districts.  The requested vari-
ance is related to the maximum building height of accessory buildings.  The maximum 
permitted height of accessory buildings in the R-1 zoning district per City Code is 12 
feet.  The applicant is requesting approval of a 21 foot high accessory structure. 

17.16.32.040 Basis of decision for a dimensional variance. 

A dimensional variance shall only be granted when the evidence shows and a finding 
can be made that each of the following conditions exist: 

 The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

 A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions 
unique to the property. 

 The spirit of the Title would be observed and substantial justice done by granting 
the variance. 

July 12, 2012 

Case Number 

BOA2012-3 

Applicant 

David & Lauren Fleming 
 
Owner 
David & Lauren Fleming 

Property Location 

2101 1st Ave SW, Mark 
1E, Block 18, Sun River 
Park Addition 

Property Information 

Zoning of property: R-1 
Single-Family Low Den-
sity Residential District 
 

Requested Action 

Variance to Section 
17.20.4 Exhibit 20-4, De-
velopment standards for 
residential zoning districts 
related to maximum 
building height of other 
accessory buildings from 
12 feet to 21 feet. 

Recommendation 

Approve with Conditions 

Project Planner 

Jana Cooper 

Location Map      Subject Property 
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Background Information: 

The subject property is located at 2101 1st Avenue Southwest.  The property is zoned R-1 Single-family low den-
sity residential, which is intended to accommodate low-density, single-family residential development on larger 
lots.  The property is approximately 18,250 sq. ft.  There is an existing single-family residence located on the front 
(south) portion of the property (See Exhibit A - Aerial Photo).  The variance request is related to a “detached ga-
rage” which is located on the back (north) of the property.   

In May, 2009 the owner applied for and received a building permit to construct a detached garage.  Email commu-
nication between the owner and the City’s Building Safety Division reveal the garage was approved at 21 feet high.  
The Community Development Department reviewed the plans for the garage and at that time questioned whether 
the owner planned to have a second story.  The owner responded, “There will not be a second story.  Kim 
(McCleary) has told me that a second story will exceed the square footage limitation.  I am installing high deck ter-
races at the 8 foot mark on center and north walls.  This will allow me to clear the floor space when a big project 
(Boy Scouting), comes along.  This will probably work better. Using a rolling staircase, I have easier and faster ac-
cess for shelving heavy items.”  The garage plans were approved under the assumption there would be no second 
story in the structure. 

From June 2009 - December 2010, inspections related to the garage were completed  Throughout the process, the 
owner requested building permit extensions, as necessary, and called for required inspections related to the con-
struction that was being done on the project.  The last inspection done by the City was related to framing and was 
completed on December 17, 2010.  On June 15, 2011, the building permit expired.  There was no request by the 
owner to extend the building permit or for final inspections.  On August 2, 2011, the Planning and Community 
Development Department (P&CD) received a complaint from a neighbor stating that they believed a second 
dwelling had been established on the property—in the “garage.” 

The P&CD Department contacted the owners of the property and setup an inspection for August 26, 2011.  From 
the inspection it appeared that a second story dwelling unit had been established in the structure.  (Exhibit E - 
Photos)  Per the Official Code of the City of Great Falls (OCCGF) a “Dwelling unit” means a single building or 

portion thereof providing complete, independent living facilities for one (1) family, including permanent provisions for 

living, sleeping, eating, cooking, and sanitation.  The second story consisted of a large room with a TV (living), two 
rooms with closets (sleeping), a full kitchen with stove, dishwasher, refrigerator, microwave and sink (eating & 
cooking) and a full bathroom with shower, sink and toilet (sanitation).  In addition, there was a second bathroom 
with a shower, toilet, sink and laundry facilities on the 1st floor along with a large “shop” area and single vehicle 
stall.  The subject property is located in the R-1 Single-family low density residential district.  Only one dwelling 
unit is permitted on a lot in the R-1 zoning district.  A violation letter was sent to the owners on November 14, 
2011, providing options to bring their property into compliance.  The options outlined by staff included: 

 Remove the improvements and second story that were not permitted, inspected or finaled, and come into 
compliance with the approved building plans. 

 Apply to the Board of Adjustment for a height variance to the accessory structure.  Staff has determined, by 
reviewing code definitions, that because the owners are not using the garage to house vehicles and household 
items belonging to the owner or occupant of the principal residence, the garage is actually an accessory build-
ing/structure.  See definitions below: 

17.8.120 – General Definitions: 

“Garage, private” means a building that is intended to house vehicles and household items belonging 

to the owner or occupant of the principal residence. 

“Accessory building/structure” means any building or structure that is clearly incidental and subordi-

nate to and customarily found with a principal use. 

 



The City and the owner worked on developing a strategy to resolve the violations from November 2011 to May 
2012.  Ultimately the owner has applied to the Board of Adjustment to request a height variance to the accessory 
structure.  (Exhibit B - Board of Adjustment Application)  

Applicant Statement: 

The owner has provided a “Supplement to Height Variance Application” attached hereto as Exhibit C.  In general, 
the applicant makes the following points:   

1. The owner questions whether or not a variance is actually needed and states they are using the garage similarly 
to other citizens within the City of Great Falls. 

City Response: Staff has determined that the addition of the improvements and the second story has changed 
the use of the structure from a garage to an accessory structure.  The recommended solution to the problem is 
for the owners to apply for a variance to the height of an accessory structure.  If the variance were approved, 
this would allow the owners to keep the majority of the improvements and be in compliance with code.  To 
allow all the improvements made to remain would be in clear violation of zoning regulations with regard to the 
number of dwelling units permitted on a lot in R-1.  The majority of detached garages in the City are used in a 
manner consistent with the definition of “garage” and there is a process in place for receiving and resolving 
complaints regarding specific zoning violations. 

2. The owner questions the City’s use of the definition of a “private garage” as a restrictive measure and ques-
tions if that is the intent of the Code; further the owner states that the garages should not be limited to only 
storage of vehicles and household items. 

City Response: OCCGF defines a “private garage” and provides a general definition.  Staff is tasked with inter-
preting the Code, as necessary.  In this case, it appears clear that the owners have gone beyond what was origi-
nally permitted for the garage and included an entire second story that has not been permitted or inspected by 
the Building Safety Division.  The original plans did not include a second bathroom, kitchen facilities or rooms 
on the second level.  A reasonable person would conclude by reviewing the definition of “private garage” that 
the additions to the second level of the structure do not fit this definition. 

3. The owners state all of the activities for which they use the structure include Boy Scout activities, meetings, 
projects, woodworking, stained glass, sewing, metal working, auto mechanics, and family/friend social gather-
ings, which the owners state are consistent with how others in the City use their private garages. 

City Response: As previously explained, OCCGF provide clear definitions of a garage and of an accessory 
building.  A garage is to accommodate vehicles and household items of the owner.  An accessory structure can 
accommodate other uses, short of being used as a separate dwelling unit.  

4. The owner disputes the City’s determination that a second dwelling unit has been established, stating that the 
two rooms with closets are not bedrooms, but rather they are “segregated and independently temperature con-
trolled storage areas, which are being used for sewing,” and further state they have not been able to identify the 
areas the City considers fulfillment of the requirements of eating and living. 

City Response: Again, staff must apply and reasonably interpret City Code.  After inspecting the improvements 
and reviewing the definition of dwelling unit, staff has made a reasonable conclusion that the improvements to 
the second story of the garage have created a second dwelling unit consistent with code definition.  Attached 
photos in Exhibit E show full kitchen facilities (eating) and an open area with a TV consistent with what a rea-
sonable person would call an area for living.  Neighbors have complained that the space has been used as a 
second dwelling unit and staff have verified that the space includes all the components of a second dwelling 
unit.  Further, the applicant has admitted that they were indeed living in the new structure at times while the 
principal structure was rented to a third party; which is a zoning violation and that elicited the initial complaints 
from neighbors. 
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5. The owner states that the definition of “accessory building/structure” is so vague that is should be completely 
void because no reasonable person could be expected to find any guidance in it. 

City Response: Staff respectfully disagrees as outlined in earlier responses. 

6. The owner requests that the newly adopted Land Development Code changes to “Accessory Structures” not 
apply to the subject property. 

City Response: Amendments to the Land Development Code were adopted by City Commission on June 19, 
2012 and will take effect on July 19, 2012.  Some of those amendments expanded opportunities for homeown-
ers to have bonus spaces and bonus living spaces in detached accessory structures, but only with certain condi-
tions including that those spaces be subordinate in terms of location, height, square footage and lot coverage to 
the principal structure.  This public hearing is held prior to the effective date of the code changes so staff con-
firm the subordinance provision does not apply. 

7. The owner states that it is not their intention to use the property as a second dwelling unit and are willing to 
file a permanent covenant that runs with the land, which states that the new structure is not a second dwelling 
unit, and may never be sold as or used as a second dwelling unit. 

City Response: If the Board of Adjustment approves the height variance, staff recommends as a Condition of 
Approval that the owners be required to file a restrictive covenant at the Cascade County Clerk and Recorder’s 
Office that states the structure cannot be used as a second dwelling unit and cannot be rented or sold under 
that assumption.  That restrictive covenant will run with the property, ensuring that future owners understand 
the restrictions on use of the accessory building. 

Variance Issues 

In the R-1 single-family suburban zoning district, having two dwelling units on one lot is expressly prohibited.  
The R-1 district is the only residential zoning district tin Great Falls that is strictly single-family.  The R-1 district is 
generally characterized by larger lots and lower densities; it allows market gardens and keeping of livestock/
chickens; and thereby provides an alternative for homeowners who prefer a more private and semi-rural lifestyle 
while still receiving City services. 

In the R-2 single-family medium density and in the R-3 single-family high density zoning districts, a homeowner 
may seek planning approval for a second dwelling unit through the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) process.  This 
process provides neighbors an opportunity for input on the merits of such an application in public hearings before 
the Planning Advisory Board and City Commission.  The CUP process gives elected officials final authority to ap-
prove or disapprove such a request based on specific site conditions and taking into account public comment.  The 
CUP process is not available in this case because the property is located in the R-1 zoning district. 

The proposed variance to the height of the accessory structure does not allow the property owner to ever use, or 
in the future sell, the subject property as containing two dwelling units.  The variance to the height of the accessory 
structure simply brings a non-complying structure into compliance.  The Board of Adjustment is not approving or 
denying a second dwelling unit on the property. The Land Development Code is specific that two dwelling units 
are prohibited in the R-1 district and it is not the authority of the Board of Adjustment to approval a second dwell-
ing unit. 

Staff  Findings 

Staff provides the following responses to the Basis of Decision for a dimensional variance: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest.   

The variance is not contrary to the public interest.  It is in the public interested to get the matter resolved and 
bring the property into compliance with City Code for the safety and the benefit of the property owner and 
the neighbors.  While the situation was clearly self-created, the most reasonable solution to bringing this 
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property into compliance is a height variance approved by the Board of Adjustment, with conditions of ap-
proval that serve to satisfy the needs of all parties.  The conditions of approval are: 

 Remove the stove/oven facilities including any gas piping or other necessary features that provide per-
manent kitchen facilities; and, 

 File restrictive covenant that runs with the land, which states the second story of the structure is not a 
dwelling unit and can never be used or sold as such in the future; and, 

 Submit an application for extension of the expired building permit, pay the requisite permit fees and get 
all inspections and approvals as required by the Building Safety Division to ensure the structure meets all 
building codes. 

The result of approval of the variance would be the owner not having to remove all of the installed improve-
ments.  It would also mean, after the conditions were met, the property would be in compliance with City 
Code. 

2. A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions unique to the property. 

Staff has given the property owner two options to bring the property into compliance: apply to the Board of 
Adjustment for a variance, or remove all improvements and bring the property into conformance with the 
originally submitted and approved building plans.  Staff’s position is that the variance would bring the prop-
erty into compliance with Code without causing major financial hardship to the property owner.  The pro-
posed conditions of approval are intended to help protect the rights of neighbors by ensuring that the sec-
ond story space cannot be easily converted into a second dwelling unit and that current and future owners of 
the property are on notice that a second dwelling unit is not permitted to exist.   

3. The spirit of this Title (Land Development Code) would be observed and substantial justice done by grant-
ing the variance. 

Approval of the variance with conditions of approval will bring the property into compliance with City 
Code.  Substantial justice will be done by resolving this situation in way that is sensitive to the needs of the 
property owner, current and future neighbors, and to achieve final resolution.  

Staff finds adequate basis and hardship and supports the granting of the height variance of an accessory structure 
from 12-feet to 21-feet. 

(Recommendation continued on Page 6) 
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Recommendation 

Suggested Motion: 
Board Member moves: 
 “I move that the Board of Adjustment (approve with conditions) the application from David and Lauren 

Fleming, property owners of 2101 1st Street Southwest, for the requested variance of City Code Title 17, 
Chapter 20, Article 4, Exhibit 20-4, maximum height of other accessory buildings of 12-feet to 21-feet, 
subject to the following conditions.: 

 Removal of the stove/oven facilities including any gas piping or other necessary features that provide 
permanent kitchen facilities; and, 

 File restrictive covenant that runs with the land, which states the second story of the structure is not a 
dwelling unit and can never be used or sold as such in the future; and, 

 Submit an application for extension of the expired building permit, pay the requisite fees and get all in-
spections as required by the Building Safety Division to ensure the structure meets all building codes. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Chairman calls for a second, discussion, inquiries from the public, and calls the vote. 
 
CC:   Patty Cadwell, Neighborhood Council Coordinator 
   David & Lauren Fleming, PO Box 6185, Great Falls, MT 59406 & email arrowheadelectro@bresnan.net 
   Tim & Laurie Miller, 2029 1st Ave SW, Great Falls MT 59404 
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E X H I B I T  B  -  A P P L I C AT I O N  



Page 9  

E X H I B I T  C  -  S U P P L E M E N T  T O  A P P L I C AT I O N  
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E X H I B I T  C  -  S U P P L E M E N T  T O  A P P L I C AT I O N  
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E X H I B I T  C  -  S U P P L E M E N T  T O  A P P L I C AT I O N  
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E X H I B I T  D  -  S I T E  P L A N  
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E X H I B I T  E  -  P H O T O S  

View looking north from 1st Ave SW toward subject structure, an existing single-family home is on the left. 

View of front of structure from driveway. 
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E X H I B I T  E  -  P H O T O S  

View of Single Stall Garage Area 1st Floor Shop Area 

1st Floor Shop Area 

Unfinished Stairs to 2nd Floor Bathroom Facilities on 1st Floor 
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E X H I B I T  E  -  P H O T O S  

Bedroom 1 Bedroom 2 

Bathroom Facilities on 2nd Floor Kitchen and Living Area 


